Approval sheet
Page 1 of 8 ASC_WRxxF_V02 Mar – 2024
WR25F, WR20F, WR12F
1%, 5%
Thick Film General Purpose Low TCR Chip Resistors
Size 2512, 2010, 1206
RoHS Exemption free and Lead free products
Halogen free

WR20  : 2010
WR12  : 1206
Type code
F :
Low TCR for 1~10Ω
Resistance code
5%, E24:
2 significant digits followed
by no. of zeros and a blank
1 =1R0_
10 =100_
 (“_” means a blank)
1%: E24+E96:
3 significant digits followed
by no. of zeros
1 =1R00
10 =10R0
Tolerance
F : 1%
J : 5%
Packaging code
T : 7” Reeled taping
Q : 10” Reeled taping
G : 13” Reeled taping
Termination code
L= Sn base
(lead free)
Tape packaging:
1206 : 8mm width paper taping
5,000pcs per 7” reel
10,000pcs per 10” reel
20,000pcs per 13” reel
2010/2512: 12mm width emboss taping:
4,000pcs per 7” reel
8,000pcs per 10” reel
16,000pcs per 13” reel
Approval sheet
Page 7 of 8 ASC_WRxxF_V02 Mar – 2024
TEST AND REQUIREMENTS
Test Item Specification Test Method
DC Resistance J：±5%
F：±1%
IEC 60115-1 / JIS C 5201-1 , Clause 4.5
Measure the resistance Value.
Resistance to
Solder Heat
J：ΔR≦±1%
F：ΔR≦±0.5%
No mechanical damage
IEC 60115-1 , Clause 4.18
Solder dipping @ 260±5℃ for 10±1sec.
Solderability Over 95% of termination
must be covered with Solder
IEC 60115-1  , Clause 4.17
After immersing flux, dip in the
245±2℃ molten solder bath for 3±0.5 sec.
Short Time
Overload
J：ΔR≦±2%
F：ΔR≦±1%
IEC 60115-1 , Clause 4.13
5 × Rated power for 5 seconds
Measure resistance after 30 minutes
Temperature
Coefficient of
Resistance
(TCR)
TCR with the spec,
refer QUICK REFERENCE DATA
IEC 60115-1, Clause 4.8
Temperature：(T1. +25℃) ~ (T2. +155℃)
TCR(ppm/℃) = (R2-R1)/R1×1/(T2-T1)×106